ﬂ Supriya Sule &
/% @supriyasule

Mr.Sunil Tatkare and Mr. Praful Patel on 2nd July 2023 acted in direct
contravention of the Party Constitution and Rules, amounting to
desertion and disqualification from the party membership.

| request Hon. @PawarSpeaks Saheb to take immediate action and file
disqualification petitions under the 10th Schedule of the Constitution of
India before the Competent Authority against Members of Parliament-
Mr. Praful Patel and Mr. Sunil Tatkare for

engaging in anti-party activities.

Sharad Pawar 3 L 4
@PawarSpeaks - Follow
|, as the National President, Nationalist Congress Party
hereby order removal of the names of Shri Sunil Tatkare

and Shri Praful Patel from the Register of Members of NCP

Party for anti-party activities.
@praful_patel @SunilTatkare
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SUPRIYA SULE, m.p.
(Lok Sabha)

2 July 2023

Respected Pawar Saheb
National President, Nationalist Congress Party.

I write with great urgency to inform you that 2 (two) Members of Parliament of Nationalist
namely Mr. Praful Patel and Mr. Sunil Tatkare, have acted in violation of our Constitution,
Rules of our Party and have also indulged in anti-party activities by facilitating and
spearheading swearing of oath of 9 (nine) MLAs as Cabinet Ministers of Government of
Maharashtra at 2:30 pm at Rajbhawan, Malabar Hills, Mumbai. They have further openly made
statements to this effect before the media and have acted in complete violation of Party’s
direction and principles. You may further be informed that this decision of the 2 (two) Members
of Parliament to support the 9 (nine) MLAs has been taken without the permission of the Party
President and without taking all members into confidence.

The fact these defections were done in such secretive manner, without the knowledge or
consent of the Party President, amount to desertion of the party which in turn invites
disqualification. With this, it has become abundantly clear that the said Members of Parliament
no longer share the aims and idealogy of the NCP.

They have acted in direct contravention of the Party Constitution and Rules to further their own
personal ambitions. Their actions are also a direct betrayal of the mandate given by the
clectorate and Party.

I therefore request you to take immediate steps against them including filing of disqualification
petitions under the 10™ Schedule of the Constitution of India before the Competent Authority.

Regards

oy

Supriya Sule
Member of Parliament, Lok Sabha,
Working President, Nationalist Congress Party.

Copy To: Chairperson, Central Discipline Committee,
Nationalist Congress Party
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Subjeet: Resolution passed by the State Disciplin sittec on 2 July 2

Respected Sir'Ma’am

It is brought to your information that basis letter notice reccived by Shri Anil Deshmukh, MLA,
Vidhan Sabha, the MLAs mentioned below have indulged in anti-party activities on 2 July
2023 in clear and absolute violation of Article 32 of the Constitution of the Nationalist
Congress Party and as per the Rules framed under Article 21(vi)(a) of the said Constitution.

Accordingly, the State Discipline Commitiee passed a resolution dated 2 July 2023 recorded
the factum of disqualification of the said 9 (ninc) MLAs from the party due to their indulgence

in anti-party activitics.

It is recorded that the fact these defections were done in such a secretive manner, without the
knowledge or consent of the Party President, amounts 1o desertion of the party which in tum

invites disqualification,

The Party has therefore initiated on 2 July 2023 itself, appropriate proceedings for formal
disqualification of these MLAs from the Maharashtra Legislative Assembly under the 10%
Schedule of the Constitution of India.

In Tight of the same, the State Discipline Committee nfter consultation with NCP President Shri
Sharad Pawar, passed the said resolution. Attached herewith is a copy of the Resolution passed

by the State Discipline Committee on 2 July 2023,

You are required to acknowledge the same and refrain from misrepresenting before any forum
that you have any association with the NCP Party. Any such act of misrepresentation would be

absolutely unlawful and illegal.
Regards— .
cua ST

Jayant R Padil’

President, NCP Maharashtra Pradesh.
Copy:

Ajit Anantrao Pawar;
Chhagan Chadrakant Bhujbal;
Dilip Dattraay Walse Patil;
Hasan Miyalal Mushrif;
Dhananjay Panditrao Munde;
Dharmarachaba Bhagwantrao Atram;
Aditi Sunil Tatkare;

Sanjay Baburso Bansode; and
Anil Bhaidas Patil.
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Resolution passed by the State Discipline Committee on 2 July 2023

It has been brought to the notice of the Central Discipiine Committee vide letter dated 2 July
2023 by Anil Deshmukh, MLA, Maharashtra Vidhan Sabha, that @ MLAs of the NCP party have

induiged in anti-party activities in clear and absolute violate of Article 32 of the Party
Constitution,

These actions of the 9 MLAs call for immediate disqualification as not only are such defections
ipso facto senously damaging to the party but also that if allowed to continue as members, there
is a very real likelihood that they will continue to try and undermine the interests of the party.

The fact that these defections were done in such a secretive manner, without the knowledge or
consent of the Party President, amounts to desertion of the party which in turn invites
disqualification

We take cognisance of the same and direct appropriate steps may be taken in accordance with
the Party Constitution and rules as aiso the tenth schedule of the Constitution of India. As per
the procedure, Shn Sharad Pawar, Parly President has been informed and consulted for the
same.

1. Ajt Anantrao Pawar 209 Baramati, At Po. Katewadi, Tal, Baramati, Dist. Pune.

2. Chagan Chadrakant Bhujbal 119 Yeola, Bhujbal Farm, New Nashik, Nashik,

3. Dilip Dattraay Walse Patil 196 Ambegaon, At Po. Nirgudsar, Tal. Ambegaon, Dist. Pune,

4. Hasan Miyalal Mushrif 273 Kagal, Lingnur Dumala, Tal. Kagal, Dist Kolhapur.

5. Dhananjay Pandirac Munde 233 Parli, At. Natra, Po. Kothali, Tal. Parli Vaijnath, Dist. Beed.
6. Dharmaraobaba Bhagwantrao Atram 69 Aheri Address-Rajwada, Aheri, Ward no, 8, Al. Post,
Tal. Aheri, Dist. Gadchiroli

7. Aditi Sunil Tatkare 193 Shrivardhan Geetabag, At. Sutarvadi, Po. Jamgaon, Tal. Roha, Dist.
Raigad,

8. Sanjay Baburao Bansode 237 Udgir, Al. Po. Mauli Niwas, Dr, Danvantri Colony, Ambejogai
Road, Udgir, Dist. Latur.

9. Anil Bhaidas Patil 15 Amalner, Siddhivinayak Colony, Dhule Road, Tal. Amalner, Dist.
Jalgaon

=

C—h-aurpofson, State Discipline Committee.

Copy: NCP President.



